FILED

OCT 16 2013

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of)	Case No.: 12-O-10959
GEOFFREY CARL MORRISON)	ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT (Bus. and Prof. Code sec. 6233)
Member No. 172059)	
A Member of the State Bar.)	

The court finds that **GOOD CAUSE APPEARS** to enroll respondent Geoffrey Carl Morrison as an inactive member of the State Bar of California as a condition of his continued participation in the Alternative Discipline Program of the State Bar Court. Therefore, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6233, respondent was, by order announced in court on October 15, 2013, involuntarily enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar of California, effective October 15, 2013, and until further order of this court.

Dated: October <u>15</u>, 2013

RICHARD A. HONN

Judge of the State Bar Court



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on October 16, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

GEOFFREY C MORRISON 1286 UNIVERSITY AVE #317 SAN DIEGO, CA 92103

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Michael J. Glass, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on October 16, 2013.

Julieta E. Gonzales/ Case Administrator

State Bar Court